

No. 18-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MAURICE LAMONT DAVIS and ANDRE LEVON GLOVER,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
CHIKE CROSLIN
GABRIEL SCHONFELD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

BRANDON E. BECK *
J. MATTHEW WRIGHT
K. JOEL PAGE
JASON HAWKINS
FEDERAL DEFENDER FOR
N. DISTRICT OF TEXAS
1205 Texas Avenue #507
Lubbock, TX 79401
(806) 472-7236
brandon_beck@fd.gov

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

J. JOSEPH MONGARAS *
TIFFANY TALAMENTEZ
UDASHEN & ANTON
2311 Cedar Springs #250
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 468-8100

Counsel for Respondents

March 14, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE § 924(c) RESIDUAL CLAUSE IS UN- CONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT REQUIRES AN ORDINARY-CASE CATEGORICAL APPROACH.....	12
A. The statutory text requires an ordinary- case categorical approach, and no other reading is plausible.....	13
1. The residual clause applies to an “offense that is a felony” that “by its nature” “may” present a risk of force... ..	13
2. The Court has twice interpreted § 16(b)’s identical language to un- ambiguously require an ordinary-case categorical approach.....	22
B. The statute’s history confirms that Con- gress intended a categorical approach.....	24
1. Congress intentionally conjoined, not separated, § 16 and § 924(c).....	24
2. Congress has accepted the courts of appeals’ three-decade consensus that § 924(c) applies categorically.....	29
C. The categorical approach applies equally in the present-offense context	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE CANNOT JUSTIFY A FACT-SPECIFIC APPROACH.....	36
A. Striking down the § 924(c) residual clause will not impair the government’s ability to secure lengthy sentences for violent offenders	37
B. The government’s alternative reading expands its power under § 924(c) in unexpected and unjustified ways.....	40
C. Avoidance is inappropriate because the rule of lenity independently bars the government’s construction	43
D. Adopting the fact-based approach would offend the separation of powers.....	46
III.EVEN IF THE COURT ADOPTS A NEW CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE, RESPONDENTS’ CONVICTIONS CANNOT BE REINSTATED	48
A. If the residual clause’s “substantial risk” requirement is a conduct-based element, Respondents suffered multiple harmful constitutional violations	49
B. Respondents would prevail under an always-a-risk approach.....	51
C. The government’s belated change in position precludes a remedy in its favor.....	52
CONCLUSION	53
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	13
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966).....	50
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	11, 46
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6, 11, 14, 36, 47
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	43
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	27, 39
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	40
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	48
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc., v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	8, 30
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	43, 47
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	15, 21, 23, 33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10, 36
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	8, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	1, 37, 45
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	42
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Props., Inc. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934)	30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	49
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	43
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	7, 22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) ...	50, 51
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	52
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	50
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	47
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	28
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	47, 48
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	41
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	50
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	23, 25, 32
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. In-</i> <i>clusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	50
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16, 31
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	43
<i>United States v. Bushey</i> , 617 F. Supp. 292 (D. Vt. 1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 496 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	26, 31, 44
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 778 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939).....	31
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 850 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	11, 19, 20, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Headspeth</i> , 852 F.2d 753 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1983 (2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1980 (2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	45
<i>United States v. Kundo</i> , 743 F. App'x 201 (10th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	9, 30
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	44, 48
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	50
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 803 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1986).....	26, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	2, 10, 38
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-428 (U.S. Oct. 3, 2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	6, 14, 44
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 182 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (D. Nev. 2016).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Springfield</i> , 829 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Benally</i> , 843 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	45
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	30, 43

STATUTES

Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	24, 25, 26
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	27
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391.....	29
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	24, 35
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	41
16 U.S.C. § 3373(d).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	1, 24
§ 25(b).....	36
§ 119(a).....	36
§ 201.....	41
§ 471.....	41
§ 798.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 842(p).....	33
§ 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1028.....	41
§ 1951(a).....	39
§ 1959.....	33
§ 2318.....	41
§ 2320.....	41
§ 2332b(a)(1)(B).....	19
§ 3142(f)(1)(A).....	26, 32, 35
§ 3553(a).....	10, 16, 38
§ 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii).....	29
§ 4042(b)(3).....	35
34 U.S.C. § 10596(2)(B).....	29
§ 10613(b)(2).....	29
§ 10651(a)(8).....	29

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(1).....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	52
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 7113, 115th Congr. (2d Sess. 2018)....	21, 46
132 Cong. Rec. E1390-02 (1986).....	27
131 Cong. Rec. S16903-03 (1985).....	27
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	25, 29
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981).....	8, 25, 34

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Note, <i>The New Rule of Lenity</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2420 (2006).....	45
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
OXFORD DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH (3d ed. 2010)	15
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Mar. 2018)	38
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2018)	39
